Technical Data
Original Instructions
PowerFlex 520-series AC Drive Specifications
Bulletin Numbers 25A series B, 25B
Topic Page
Summary of Changes 2
Product Overview 3
Catalog Number Explanation 9
Technical Specifications 10
Environmental Specifications 12
Certifications 13
Product Selection 14
Design Considerations 16
Fuses and Circuit Breaker Ratings 26
Accessories and Dimensions 31
Safe-Torque-Off Function 44
Additional Resources 48
Drive Features: AppView®, CustomView™, QuickView®, and MainsFree™ configuration and programming tools.
PowerFlex 520-series AC Drive Specifications
Product Selection
Catalog Number Description
25B - V 2P5 N 1 0 4
Drive Voltage Rating Rating Enclosure HIM Emission Class Version
PowerFlex 520-Series Drive Ratings
PowerFlex 523 PowerFlex 525
Output Ratings
Input
Voltage Range Total Watts Loss Frame SizeNormal Duty Heavy Duty Output
Current (A)Catalog No. Catalog No. HP kW HP kW
100...120V AC (-15%, +10%) – 1-Phase Input, 0...230V 3-Phase Output
25A-V1P6N104 – 0.25 0.2 0.25 0.2 1.6 85...132 20.0 A
25A-V2P5N104 25B-V2P5N104 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 2.5 85...132 27.0 A
25A-V4P8N104 25B-V4P8N104 1.0 0.75 1.0 0.75 4.8 85...132 53.0 B
25A-V6P0N104 25B-V6P0N104 1.5 1.1 1.5 1.1 6.0 85...132 67.0 B
200...240V AC (-15%, +10%) – 1-Phase Input, 0...230V 3-Phase Output
25A-A1P6N104 – 0.25 0.2 0.25 0.2 1.6 85...132 20.0 A
25A-A2P5N104 25B-A2P5N104 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 2.5 170...264 29.0 A
25A-A4P8N104 25B-A4P8N104 1.0 0.75 1.0 0.75 4.8 170...264 50.0 A
25A-A8P0N104 25B-A8P0N104 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 8.0 170...264 81.0 B
25A-A011N104 25B-A011N104 3.0 2.2 3.0 2.2 11.0 170...264 111.0 B
200...240V AC (-15%, +10%) – 1-Phase Input with EMC Filter, 0...230V 3-Phase Output
25A-A1P6N114 – 0.25 0.2 0.25 0.2 1.6 85...132 20.0 A
25A-A2P5N114 25B-A2P5N114 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 2.5 170...264 29.0 A
25A-A4P8N114 25B-A4P8N114 1.0 0.75 1.0 0.75 4.8 170...264 53.0 A
25A-A8P0N114 25B-A8P0N114 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 8.0 170...264 84.0 B
25A-A011N114 25B-A011N114 3.0 2.2 3.0 2.2 11.0 170...264 116.0 B
200...240V AC (-15%, +10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0...230V 3-Phase Output
25A-B1P6N104 – 0.25 0.2 0.25 0.2 1.6 85...132 20.0 A
25A-B2P5N104 25B-B2P5N104 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 2.5 170...264 29.0 A
25A-B5P0N104 25B-B5P0N104 1.0 0.75 1.0 0.75 5.0 170...264 50.0 A
25A-B8P0N104 25B-B8P0N104 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 8.0 170...264 79.0 A
25A-B011N104 25B-B011N104 3.0 2.2 3.0 2.2 11.0 170...264 107.0 A
25A-B017N104 25B-B017N104 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 17.5 170...264 148.0 B
25A-B024N104 25B-B024N104 7.5 5.5 7.5 5.5 24.0 170...264 259.0 C
25A-B032N104 25B-B032N104 10.0 7.5 10.0 7.5 32.2 170...264 323.0 D
25A-B048N104 25B-B048N104 15.0 11.0 10.0 7.5 48.3 170...264 584.0 E
25A-B062N104 25B-B062N104 20.0 15.0 15.0 11.0 62.1 170...264 708.0 E
380...480V AC (-15%, +10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0...460V 3-Phase Output(1)
25A-D1P4N104 25B-D1P4N104 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 1.4 323...528 27.0 A
25A-D2P3N104 25B-D2P3N104 1.0 0.75 1.0 0.75 2.3 323...528 37.0 A
25A-D4P0N104 25B-D4P0N104 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 4.0 323...528 62.0 A
25A-D6P0N104 25B-D6P0N104 3.0 2.2 3.0 2.2 6.0 323...528 86.0 A
25A-D010N104 25B-D010N104 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 10.5 323...528 129.0 B
25A-D013N104 25B-D013N104 7.5 5.5 7.5 5.5 13.0 323...528 170.0 C
25A-D017N104 25B-D017N104 10.0 7.5 10.0 7.5 17.0 323...528 221.0 C
25A-D024N104 25B-D024N104 15.0 11.0 15.0 11.0 24.0 323...528 303.0 D
25A-D030N104 25B-D030N104 20.0 15.0 15.0 11.0 30.0 323...528 387.0 D
380...480V AC (-15%, +10%) – 3-Phase Input with EMC Filter, 0...460V 3-Phase Output
25A-D1P4N114 25B-D1P4N114 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 1.4 323...528 27.0 A
25A-D2P3N114 25B-D2P3N114 1.0 0.75 1.0 0.75 2.3 323...528 37.0 A
25A-D4P0N114 25B-D4P0N114 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 4.0 323...528 63.0 A
14 Rockwell Automation Publication 520-TD001G-EN-E - August 2021
PowerFlex 520-series AC Drive Specifications
Drive Dimensions and Weight
Dimensions are in mm and (in.). Weights are in kg and (lb).
25A-D6P0N114 25B-D6P0N114 3.0 2.2 3.0 2.2 6.0 323...528 88.0 A
25A-D010N114 25B-D010N114 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 10.5 323...528 133.0 B
25A-D013N114 25B-D013N114 7.5 5.5 7.5 5.5 13.0 323...528 175.0 C
25A-D017N114 25B-D017N114 10.0 7.5 10.0 7.5 17.0 323...528 230.0 C
25A-D024N114 25B-D024N114 15.0 11.0 15.0 11.0 24.0 323...528 313.0 D
25A-D030N114 25B-D030N114 20.0 15.0 15.0 11.0 30.0 323...528 402.0 D
25A-D037N114 25B-D037N114 25.0 18.5 20.0 15.0 37.0 323...528 602.0 E
25A-D043N114 25B-D043N114 30.0 22.0 25.0 18.5 43.0 323...528 697.0 E
525...600V AC (-15%, +10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0...575V 3-Phase Output
25A-E0P9N104 25B-E0P9N104 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.9 446...660 22.0 A
25A-E1P7N104 25B-E1P7N104 1.0 0.75 1.0 0.75 1.7 446...660 32.0 A
25A-E3P0N104 25B-E3P0N104 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 3.0 446...660 50.0 A
25A-E4P2N104 25B-E4P2N104 3.0 2.2 3.0 2.2 4.2 446...660 65.0 A
25A-E6P6N104 25B-E6P6N104 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 6.6 446...660 95.0 B
25A-E9P9N104 25B-E9P9N104 7.5 5.5 7.5 5.5 9.9 446...660 138.0 C
25A-E012N104 25B-E012N104 10.0 7.5 10.0 7.5 12.0 446...660 164.0 C
25A-E019N104 25B-E019N104 15.0 11.0 15.0 11.0 19.0 446...660 290.0 D
25A-E022N104 25B-E022N104 20.0 15.0 15.0 11.0 22.0 446...660 336.0 D
25A-E027N104 25B-E027N104 25.0 18.5 20.0 15.0 27.0 446...660 466.0 E
25A-E032N104 25B-E032N104 30.0 22.0 25.0 18.5 32.0 446...660 562.0 E
(1) A non-filtered drive is not available for 380...480V AC 25 HP (18.5 kW) and 30 HP (22.0 kW) ratings. Filtered drives are available, however you must verify that the application will support a
filtered drive
Frame Size A B C D E Weight
A 72.0 (2.83) 152.0 (5.98) 172.0 (6.77) 57.5 (2.26) 140.0 (5.51) 1.1 (2.4)
B 87.0 (3.43) 180.0 (7.09) 172.0 (6.77) 72.5 (2.85) 168.0 (6.61) 1.6 (3.5)
C 109.0 (4.29) 220.0 (8.66) 184.0 (7.24) 90.5 (3.56) 207.0 (8.15) 2.3 (5.0)
D 130.0 (5.12) 260.0 (10.24) 212.0 (8.35) 116.0 (4.57) 247.0 (9.72) 3.9 (8.6)
E 185.0 (7.28) 300.0 (11.81) 279.0 (10.98) 160.0 (6.30) 280.0 (11.02) 12.9 (28.4)
PowerFlex 520-Series Drive Ratings (Continued)
PowerFlex 523 PowerFlex 525
Output Ratings
Input
Voltage Range Total Watts Loss Frame SizeNormal Duty Heavy Duty Output
Current (A)Catalog No. Catalog No. HP kW HP kW
Esc Sel
A C
B
E
D
Rockwell Automation Publication 520-TD001G-EN-E - August 2021 15